

Case No. 18-16053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JUDITH BADGLEY,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANT JUDITH BADGLEY'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District  
of California

Case No. 17-cv-00877-HSG

Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., United States District Judge

---

PAUL FREDERIC MARX (SBN 27551)  
Rutan & Tucker, LLP  
611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400  
Costa Mesa, California 92626-1931  
Telephone: (714) 641-5100  
Facsimile: (714) 546-9035  
pmarx@rutan.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
JUDITH BADGLEY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. Appellee’s Statement Of The Issues And Relevant Facts Is Erroneous and Misleading.....	5
C. Despite Legislative History And Policy Concerns, The Unambiguous Language Of The Statute Controls And Supports Badgley’s Position .....	8
D. A Retained Annuity Is Not Covered By Section 2036(a)(1).....	10
1. A Retained Annuity is not Retained Enjoyment.....	10
2. A Retained Annuity is Not Equivalent to a Retained Right to Income .....	13
E. The Regulation Does Not Hold That A Retained Annuity Constitutes The Retention Of Possession Or Enjoyment Of The Property .....	16
F. The Regulation Is Invalid Insofar As It Holds That Retained Annuities, Without Exception, Constitute Retained Rights to Income.....	18
G. Badgley’s Interpretation Of Section 2036(a)(1) Has Not Been Rejected By Case Law.....	21
H. Appellee’s Attempt To Distinguish The Cases Relied Upon By Badgley Falls Short .....	23

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Appellee’s Recital of Legislative And Regulatory History Is Not Only Irrelevant, It Is Inaccurate .....	26
J. The Regulation’s Formula Is Arbitrary When Applied To A Fixed Term GRAT .....	27
K. Decedent’s Continued Control Of The Y&Y Company Interest In Her Capacity As The Trustee Of The GRAT Is Irrelevant, And She Obtained No Tax Benefit .....	27
III. CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Altera Corp. v. Commissioner*,  
 Case: 16-70496 (9th Cir. 7/24/2018), opinion  
 withdrawn 8/7/2018..... 20

*CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture*,  
 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 18, 19, 20, 21

*Commissioner v. Estate of Church*,  
 335 U.S. 632 (1949) ..... 21, 23, 28

*CSX Corporation et al v. United States*,  
 No. 17-12961 (11th Cir. Nov. 21, 2018)..... 10

*Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Co. v. Smith*,  
 356 U.S. 274 (1958) ..... 15, 24, 25, 26

*Gitlitz v. Commissioner*,  
 631 U.S. 206 (2001) ..... 9, 16

*Harris v. Garner*,  
 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 9

*Horner v. United States*,  
 485 F.2d 596 (Ct. Cl. 1973)..... 3

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United  
 States*,  
 562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 18, 19, 20

*McNichol’s Estate v. Commissioner*,  
 265 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1959)..... 22, 23

*Old Colony Trust Co. v. United States*,  
 423 F.2d 601 (1st Cir. 1970) ..... 4

*R.R. Concrete Crosstie Corp. v. R.R. Ret. Bd.*,  
709 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 9

*Ray v. United States*,  
762 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 14, 15, 26

*Reinecke v. Northern Trust Co.*,  
278 U.S. 339 (1929) ..... 4

*United States v. Byrum*,  
408 U.S. 125 (1972) ..... 4, 9, 16, 23, 24

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
566 U.S. 478 (2012) ..... 20

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 21

*United States v. O’Malley*,  
383 U.S. 627 (1966) ..... 3

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989) ..... 10

*Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States*,  
138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 9, 16

**TAX COURT CASES**

*Estate of Trombetta v. Commissioner*,  
106 T.C.M. (CCH) 416 (2013)  
..... 4, 13, 14, 15, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C.  
section 2036..... 5  
section 2036(a)(1)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12,  
..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23  
section 2039..... 5  
section 7805..... 18, 19

**REGULATIONS**

Treasury Regulation

Preamble ..... 8  
section 20.2036-1(c)(2) ..... 1, 2  
section 20.2036-1(c)(2)(i)..... 6, 7, 17

**PERIODICALS**

Blattmachr, Gans, and Zeydel, *Treatment of GRATs under the Section 2036 Proposed Regulations – Questions Remain*, 107 Journal of Taxation 143 (September 2007) ..... 27

Gans and Blattmachr, *Private Annuities and Installment Sales: Trombetta and section 2036*, Journal of Taxation 227 (May 2014)..... 15, 25, 26

Sheppard, Lee A., *Judge Kavanaugh and Separation of Powers*, Tax Notes (July 16, 2018) ..... 21
